

No. 17-3238

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

WALTER E. ACKERMAN,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the District of Kansas, No. 13-cr-10176-01-EFM**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, Free  
Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense and Education Fund, Gun Owners  
Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc., Conservative Legal Defense and  
Education Fund, and Restoring Liberty Action Committee in Support of  
Defendant-Appellant and Reversal**

---

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
Fairbanks, AK 99708  
*Co-counsel for Amicus Curiae RLAC*

MARK FITZGIBBONS  
Manassas, VA 20110  
*Co-counsel for Amici Curiae  
FSC & FSDEF*

\*Attorney of Record  
April 13, 2018

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and 29(c), it is hereby certified that the *amici curiae*, Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense and Education Fund, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc., and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund are nonstock, nonprofit corporations having no parent corporation, and that there is no publicly held corporation owning any portion of, or having any financial interest in any of them. Restoring Liberty Action Committee is an educational organization.

/s/ Herbert W. Titus  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest . . . . .	i
Table of Authorities. . . . .	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	3
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT OPINION WAS BASED ON AN ERRONEOUS LEGAL PREMISE . . . . .	8
II. THE ISSUE OF ACKERMAN’S STANDING TO BRING A TORT CLAIM IS A RED HERRING . . . . .	11
III. FEDERAL COURTS MUST ACCEPT THAT THE <u>JONES</u> DECISION RETURNED FOURTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE TO ITS PROPERTY FOUNDATION . . . . .	15
A. The Initial and Long-Established Understanding of the Fourth Amendment. . . . .	16
B. The Fourth Amendment’s Property Foundation Is Incorporated into the Mere Evidence Rule . . . . .	18
C. The Court’s Abandonment of the Mere Evidence Rule . . . . .	20
D. The Court’s Adoption of the Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Test . . . . .	22
E. The Return to the Fourth Amendment’s Foundational Property Principle in <u>Jones</u> . . . . .	22

F. The Judicial Duty . . . . .	28
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
Amendment IV . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2258A . . . . .	4
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Boyd v. United States</u> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) . . . . .	17, 18, 20, 25
<u>Brinegar v. United States</u> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) . . . . .	28, 29
<u>Brower v. County of Inyo</u> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989) . . . . .	25
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008). . . . .	3
<u>Entick v. Carrington</u> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765). . . . .	25
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013). . . . .	10, 11, 16
<u>Gouled v. United States</u> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921) . . . . .	18, 19
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960) . . . . .	14
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 399 U.S. 347 (1967) . . . . .	21, 23
<u>Lyall v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 807 F.3d 1178 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015). . . . .	14
<u>United States v. Jacobsen</u> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984). . . . .	13
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Ruiz</u> , 664 F.3d 833, 838 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) . . . . .	8
<u>Warden v. Hayden</u> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) . . . . .	19, 20, 21, 22
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Blackstone’s <u>Commentaries</u> . . . . .	12
Thomas Cooley, <u>A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</u> (5 <sup>th</sup> ed., The Lawbook Exchange:1883). . . . .	17
